502009126 07/31/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GateRocket, Inc.,	09/17/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALTERA Corporation
Street Address:	101 Innovation Dr.,
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95134

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8000954

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4089389069 Phone: 408-938-9060

Email: moliveri@mhbpatents.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Murabito, Hao & Barnes LLP

Address Line 1: 2 N. Market Street

Address Line 2: 3rd Floor

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anthony C. Murabito

Total Attachments: 3

source=ALTR-A03927_Assignment_GateRocket_to_Altera_7-31-2012#page1.tif source=ALTR-A03927_Assignment_GateRocket_to_Altera_7-31-2012#page2.tif source=ALTR-A03927_Assignment_GateRocket_to_Altera_7-31-2012#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028691 FRAME: 0858 OF \$40.00 8000854

EXHIBIT 3.02(b)(i)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, GateRocket, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices a principal business address at c/o Verge Advisors, One Broadway, 14th Fl, Cambridge, MA 02142 ("Assignor") owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ALTERA Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 101 Innovation Dr., San Jose, California 95134 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 16, 2011 ("Assignment Agreement"), assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and in and to the registrations for same from Assignor to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration described in the Assignment Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the Patents (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents throughout the universe, including without limitation all foreign counterparts and foreign equivalents of any of the foregoing.

Assignor authorizes and requests the patent officials in the United States and in any and all foreign jurisdictions to issue any and all letters patent and foreign counterparts or equivalents thereof to Altera Corporation, as assignee of the entire interest of Assignor therein, and covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreements in conflict herewith.

Assignor further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be required to effectuate this assignment.

(C0051327.DOC) - MID325520.2

EXHIBIT 3.02(b)
PAGE 1

PATENT REEL: 028691 FRAME: 0859 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its officers to hereunder set his hand on the date shown below.

GATEROCKET, INC.

Date 09 /17 /11

CEO

Title

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

) SS:

COUNTY OF <u>MiddleSex</u>)

On this sapt 17 2011, before me, Caro A Brists.

personally appeared Jonathan Iannacone, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed this instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

{SEAL/STAMP}

My Commission Expires:

CAROL A BRODETTE
Notary Public

Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Jan. 14, 2016

{C0051327.DOC}-N0325520,2

EXHIBIT 3.02(b)
PAGE 2

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Assets

RocketDrive patent title: "FPGA Emulation System" (the patent application has been allowed by the USPTO and in process to being issued).

Patent number: US 20060253762 and foreign counterparts if any

Filed: March 14, 2006

RocketVision patent application: "Automatic FPGA design flaw detection system." 2.

Patent number: US20100146338 and foreign counterparts if any

Filed: December 3, 2009

{C0051327.DOC} - M0325520.2

Ехнівіт 3.02(b) PAGE 3

> **PATENT** REEL: 028691 FRAME: 0861

RECORDED: 07/31/2012